PSS a5
UNIVERSITI
T TEKNOLOGI
@ )\ \RA

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP (ENT300)

BUSINESS PLAN REPORT

~‘.‘

l[/LeStwasﬁ BE[

»’ &4 A s
: WA

"‘J |

PREPARED BY
NURUL FARISHA BINTI KHAIROL AZAM (2019224114)
SITI SYAZWINA ALYA BINTI YANG AMRI (2019256528)
UMMU HANIQ BINTI AB FATAH (2019225388)
WAN NOR ILYANI BINTI WAN SUHAIMI (2019260344)

DIPLOMA IN HALAL MANAGEMENT (IC1204A2)
ACADEMY OF CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC STUDIES (ACIS)

BUSINESS NAME
LE STAYLA SDN. BHD.

SUPERVISED BY:
DR. ASIAH BINTI ALI




TABLE OF CONTENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SECTION I: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.1
1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

COMPANY BACKGROUND

OWNER’S BACKGROUND

TOP LEVEL MANAGEMENT BACKGROUND
TOP LEVEL MANAGEMENT BACKGROUND
PURPOSE OF THE BUSINESS PLAN
DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

INDUSTRY BACKGROUND

BUSINESS LOCATION

SECTION II: PRODUCT OR SERVICE DESCRIPTION

2.0
2.1

PRODUCT AND SERVICE
UNIQUENESS OF PRODUCT AND SERVICE

SECTION III: MARKETING PLAN

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
34

MARKETING OBJECTIVES
TARGET MARKET
MARKET SIZE
COMPETITION

MARKET SHARE

3.5 SALE FORECAST

3.6
3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.4

3.7

3.8

MARKETING STRATEGY
PRODUCT OR SERVICE STRATEGY
PRICING STRATEGY

PLACE STRATEGY

ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION STRATEGY

MANPOWER PLANNING
MARKETING BUDGET

SECTION IV: ADMINISTRATION PLAN

4.0
4.1
4.2

THE VISION, MISSION AND OBJECTIVES
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART
LIST OF ADMINISTRATION PERSONNEL

O 00 N O U1 W N N -

W W W W W W N N N NN NNR R R B R R Rp B g
2 W N N P O 0 0 N O O W KLk 00 N U M B W N N O



4.3
44
4.5
4.6
4.7

SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION

SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES
LIST OF EQUIPMENT

LIST OF FIXTURE AND FITTING
ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

SECTION V: OPERATION PLAN

5.0
5.1
5.2
5.3

5.3.1
5.3.2
5.3.3

5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12

PROCESS PLANNING
OPERATIONS LAYOUT
PRODUCT PLANNING
MATERIAL PLANNING

Raw materials

Bill of Materials

Materials requirement schedule
MACHINE AND EQUIPMENT PLANNING
FIXTURE AND FITTINGS
MANPOWER PLANNING
OVERHEADS REQUIREMENT
LOCATION
BUSINESS AND OPERATION HOURS
LICENSE, PERMITS AND REGULATIONS REQUIRED
OPERATIONS BUDGET
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE

SECTION VI: FINANCIAL PLAN

6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

FINANCIAL INPUT

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE
BUDGET

DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES

LOAN & HIRE-PURCHASE AMMORTISATION SCHEDULES

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

INCOME STATEMENT

BALANCE SHEET

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

GRAFT FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

35
36
38
39
41
43
43
46
47
48
48
48
49
51
52
53
53
54
55
55
56
57
58
58
60
61
64
66
67
68
69
70
71



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Le Stayla Sdn Bhd is the name given for our company. The first position in this organization is
General Manager holding by Ms Nurul Farisha Binti Khairol Azam, along with her are Ms Siti
Syazwina Alya Binti Yang Amri as the Administration Manager, Ms Ummu Haniq Binti Ab Fatah
as the Marketing Manager and Ms Wan nor Ilyani Binti Wan Suhaimi as the Operational and
Financial Manager. The first vision of our company is to make it easier for the students to bring
their essentials wherever they go. Other than that, our vision is to provide comfort to the consumers
by using the quality fabrics. Besides, we want to help the consumers to be stylish with a variety of

tote bags.

The nature of our business is based on manufacturing tote bags and customized it within
customers desires. Le Stayla Sdn Bhd is a company in which the nature of business entity is private
limited, where a legal business entity is the simplest business structure. Our product price is around
RM15 to RM25 per bag based on customers specifications. We will be producing the product that

meets the customers satisfaction and desire consistently.

Le Stayla Sdn Bhd started to operate actively in the early year of 2019 which is in February.
Our business is located at No. 8G & 10G, Jalan Plumbum P7/P, Seksyen 7, 40000 Shah Alam,
Selangor. We believed that the selected place was very strategic because Selangor was considered
to have the largest population in Malaysia. The location of our business is also suitable because it
is in the city with many infrastructures in which all customers are able to visit our location with

casc.

Le Stayla Sdn Bhd marketing strategy is to supply various tote bags with great, excellent
and high quality. We truly prioritize our customer want and satisfaction. Our product not only can
be used by students but also can be used ranging from young teenagers to adults as it is universal
for everybody to wear it. Our pricing strategy is also beneficial in that we deliver a product with
many features and benefits for the same price as other bags companies, some of which do not have
these features. With its unique characteristic and benefit, it is considered to be reasonable and

affordable.



SECTION I: INTRODUCTION
1.0 COMPANY BACKGROUND

&
- <
%

-

|/ Le Stayla Sdn. BR. ',

Name of the Company Le Stayla Sdn. Bhd

Business Address No. 8G & 10G, Jalan Plumbum P7/P,
Seksyen 7, 40000 Shah Alam, Selangor

Correspondent Address LeStaylahq@gmail.com

Telephone Number 019 - 673 8904

Form of Business Private Business

Main Business Activity Produce Various Aesthetic Tote Bag

Date of Established 19 February 2019

Name of Bank Maybank

Account Number 158001475298






