

FUNDAMENTAL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP (ENT300)

BUSINESS PLAN REPORT



PREPARED BY

NURUL FARISHA BINTI KHAIROL AZAM	(2019224114)
SITI SYAZWINA ALYA BINTI YANG AMRI	(2019256528)
UMMU HANIQ BINTI AB FATAH	(2019225388)
WAN NOR ILYANI BINTI WAN SUHAIMI	(2019260344)

DIPLOMA IN HALAL MANAGEMENT (IC1204A2) ACADEMY OF CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC STUDIES (ACIS)

BUSINESS NAME

LE STAYLA SDN. BHD.

SUPERVISED BY:

DR. ASIAH BINTI ALI

TABLE OF CONTENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY		1
SECTI	ON I: INTRODUCTION	2
1.0	COMPANY BACKGROUND	2
1.1	OWNER'S BACKGROUND	3
1.1	TOP LEVEL MANAGEMENT BACKGROUND	5
1.1	TOP LEVEL MANAGEMENT BACKGROUND	6
1.2	PURPOSE OF THE BUSINESS PLAN	7
1.3	DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS	8
1.4	INDUSTRY BACKGROUND	9
1.5	BUSINESS LOCATION	10
SECTI	ON II: PRODUCT OR SERVICE DESCRIPTION	12
2.0	PRODUCT AND SERVICE	12
2.1	UNIQUENESS OF PRODUCT AND SERVICE	13
SECTI	ON III: MARKETING PLAN	14
3.0	MARKETING OBJECTIVES	14
3.1	TARGET MARKET	15
3.2	MARKET SIZE	17
3.3	COMPETITION	18
3.4	MARKET SHARE	21
3.5 SALE FORECAST		23
3.6	MARKETING STRATEGY	26
3.	6.1 PRODUCT OR SERVICE STRATEGY	26
3.	6.2 PRICING STRATEGY	27
3.	6.3 PLACE STRATEGY	28
3.0	6.4 ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION STRATEGY	28
3.7	MANPOWER PLANNING	30
3.8	MARKETING BUDGET	31
SECTI	ON IV: ADMINISTRATION PLAN	32
4.0	THE VISION, MISSION AND OBJECTIVES	32
4.1	ORGANIZATIONAL CHART	33
42	I IST OF ADMINISTRATION PERSONNEL	3/1

4.3	SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION	35		
4.4	SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES			
4.5	LIST OF EQUIPMENT			
4.6	LIST OF FIXTURE AND FITTING	39		
4.7	ADMINISTRATION BUDGET	41		
SECTIO	ON V: OPERATION PLAN	43		
5.0	0 PROCESS PLANNING 4			
5.1	OPERATIONS LAYOUT 46			
5.2	PRODUCT PLANNING	47		
5.3	MATERIAL PLANNING	48		
5.3	.1 Raw materials	48		
5.3	.2 Bill of Materials	48		
5.3	.3 Materials requirement schedule	49		
5.4	MACHINE AND EQUIPMENT PLANNING	51		
5.5	FIXTURE AND FITTINGS	52		
5.6	MANPOWER PLANNING	53		
5.7	OVERHEADS REQUIREMENT	53		
5.8	LOCATION	54		
5.9	9 BUSINESS AND OPERATION HOURS 55			
5.10	10 LICENSE, PERMITS AND REGULATIONS REQUIRED 5			
5.11	OPERATIONS BUDGET 56			
5.12	PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION SCHEDULE	57		
SECTIO	ON VI: FINANCIAL PLAN	58		
6.0	FINANCIAL INPUT	58		
6.1	PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION COST AND SOURCES OF FINANCE	60		
6.2	BUDGET	61		
6.3	DEPRECIATION SCHEDULES	64		
6.4	LOAN & HIRE-PURCHASE AMMORTISATION SCHEDULES	66		
6.5	CASH FLOW STATEMENT	67		
6.6	INCOME STATEMENT	68		
6.7	BALANCE SHEET	69		
6.8	FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE	70		
6.9	GRAFT FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE	71		

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Le Stayla Sdn Bhd is the name given for our company. The first position in this organization is General Manager holding by Ms Nurul Farisha Binti Khairol Azam, along with her are Ms Siti Syazwina Alya Binti Yang Amri as the Administration Manager, Ms Ummu Haniq Binti Ab Fatah as the Marketing Manager and Ms Wan nor Ilyani Binti Wan Suhaimi as the Operational and Financial Manager. The first vision of our company is to make it easier for the students to bring their essentials wherever they go. Other than that, our vision is to provide comfort to the consumers by using the quality fabrics. Besides, we want to help the consumers to be stylish with a variety of tote bags.

The nature of our business is based on manufacturing tote bags and customized it within customers desires. Le Stayla Sdn Bhd is a company in which the nature of business entity is private limited, where a legal business entity is the simplest business structure. Our product price is around RM15 to RM25 per bag based on customers specifications. We will be producing the product that meets the customers satisfaction and desire consistently.

Le Stayla Sdn Bhd started to operate actively in the early year of 2019 which is in February. Our business is located at No. 8G & 10G, Jalan Plumbum P7/P, Seksyen 7, 40000 Shah Alam, Selangor. We believed that the selected place was very strategic because Selangor was considered to have the largest population in Malaysia. The location of our business is also suitable because it is in the city with many infrastructures in which all customers are able to visit our location with ease.

Le Stayla Sdn Bhd marketing strategy is to supply various tote bags with great, excellent and high quality. We truly prioritize our customer want and satisfaction. Our product not only can be used by students but also can be used ranging from young teenagers to adults as it is universal for everybody to wear it. Our pricing strategy is also beneficial in that we deliver a product with many features and benefits for the same price as other bags companies, some of which do not have these features. With its unique characteristic and benefit, it is considered to be reasonable and affordable.

SECTION I: INTRODUCTION

1.0 COMPANY BACKGROUND



Name of the Company	Le Stayla Sdn. Bhd
Business Address	No. 8G & 10G, Jalan Plumbum P7/P, Seksyen 7, 40000 Shah Alam, Selangor
Correspondent Address	LeStaylahq@gmail.com
Telephone Number	019 - 673 8904
Form of Business	Private Business
Main Business Activity	Produce Various Aesthetic Tote Bag
Date of Established	19 February 2019
Name of Bank	Maybank
Account Number	158001475298

